GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2514
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2022

PACKAGE TO SUPPORT MSMEs SECTOR

2514. SHRI VAIKO:
SHRI M. SHANMUGAM:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALIL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has brought in any package that would make the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector resilient and to meet their working capital requirements, in particular retaining their workforce, and investing in new technology;

(b) if so, the details thereof’, and

(©) it not, what are the other measures being taken to revive the MSMEs sector which is facing uncertainties and unhealthy competition from corporate giants and details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a) to (c): To address the regular working capital requirement of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) the Government has taken initiatives under the Aatmanirbhar Bharat Package which inter-alia includes measures such as (i) Rs. 5.00 Lakh Crore under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for businesses, including MSMEs. The validity period of the scheme has been extended till 31.03.2023; (i1) PM Street Vendor's Atma Nirbhar Nidhi (PM SVANidhi) Scheme to facilitate collateral free working capital loan to street vendors.

In addition of the above, MSMEs have also been supported for working capital assistance by the ongoing schemes & measures i.e. (1) Credit Guarantee Scheme (CGS) to strengthen credit delivery system and to facilitate the flow of credit to the Micro and Small Enterprise sector without the hassles of collateral and third party guarantee up to a maximum of Rs. 200 lakh; (ii) Pradhan Mantri MUDRA Yojana (PMMY) which extends collateral free loans upto Rs. 10 lakh to individuals to enable them to set up or expand their business activities. As per Gazette Notification(S.O. 5670(E) dated 8th November, 2018, it is mandatory for all Central Government Ministries / Departments/ CPSUs to procure at least 25% of their annual procurement from MSEs including 4% from MSEs owned by SC/ST entrepreneur and 3% from MSEs owned by women entrepreneur. Micro and Small Enterprises, quoting price within price band of L1+15 % are allowed to supply a portion of requirement by bringing down their price to L1 price under public procurement policy. In order to address the uncertainties and unhealthy competition from corporate giants, 358 items are exclusively reserved for manufacture by Micro &
Small Enterprises; and No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crore.
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